RECEIVED

1994 MAR - 3 PM 4: 40

OFFICE OF BLOT VINCENA SECRETARY OF PLATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4089

(By Delegates Montin, Michael, Border & Erans)



ENROLLED H. B. 4089

(By Delegates Martin, Michael, Border and Evans)

[Passed February 16, 1994; in effect July 1, 1994.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article two-a, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuation of the division of highways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article two-a, chapter seventeen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. WEST VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.

§17-2A-1. Duties of state road commissioner transferred to division of highways; department to act through commissioner of highways; termination of division; office of commissioner of highways created; appointment, etc.

The office of state road commissioner heretofore 1 2 existing is hereby continued in all respects as heretofore constituted, but is hereby designated as the West 3 Virginia division of highways. All duties and responsi-4 5 bilities heretofore imposed upon the state road commis-6 sioner and the powers exercised by him are hereby 7 transferred to the West Virginia division of highways and such duties and responsibilities shall be performed 8 9 by the said division and the powers may be exercised thereby through the West Virginia commissioner of 10 highways, who shall be the chief executive officer of the 11

Enr. H. B. 4089]

12 division.

Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four of this code, the West Virginia division of highways shall continue to exist until the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five, to allow for the completion of a full performance audit by the joint committee on government operations.

19 There is hereby continued the office of West Virginia 20 commissioner of highways, who shall be appointed by 21 the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the 22 Senate, subject to the provisions of section two-a, article 23 seven, chapter six of this code.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Commi 8 mes Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1994 00 sour Clerk of the Senate Don the Hous Delegates sident of the Senaté Speaker of the House of Delegates The within 1s a this the Man 1994. day of . overno · Ciclio Moc

3

GOVERNOR, Date $\frac{2}{24}$ $\frac{4}{94}$ Time $\frac{3:32}{9}$ pm

.